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Upgradation of Doordarshan Kendra in Karnataka

*602. SHRI K.B. KRISHNA MURTHY : Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a.) the number of Doordarshan Kendra in Kamataka which have been upgraded or expanded during the years 2001-2002 and 2002-2003; and

(b) the Docordarshan Kendra in Kamataka identified for upgradation and expansion during the year 2003-2004 7
THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF INFORMATION

AND BROADCASTING (SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD) : {(a) and (b} A Statement is 1aid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Doordarshan Kendras in Karnataka upgraded/expanded during 2001-2002 and 2002-2003 are as under :—-

Bangaiore -—Programme production facilities at Kendra augmented.

Gulbarga —Programme production facilitics at Kendra augmented.
Additional High Power Transmitter for relay of DD2 programme commissioned.
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Mysore —DD1 and DD2 LPTs upgraded to HPTs.
Mangalore ~—DDI1 LPT upgraded to HPT.
Dharwad —DD2 LPT upgraded to HPT.

Durning 2003-2004, LPT at Raichur would be upgraded to HPT and satellite uplink at Doordarshan Kendra, Bangalore would be made digital.

SHRI K.B. KRISHNA MURTHY : Sir, without admitting the resource crunch, the hon. Ministerhas mentioned that only four out of the 52 low-power transmitters were upgraded in Karnataka. The (a) part of my question is : I would like to know, at this rate, how far the Prasar Bharati will be made professional in generating surplus funds for modernisation and upgradation of DD centres?
The (b) part is, why is the Government burdening itself with allocation of more transmission time for themes of social welfare, heaith care, adult education, literacy, family planning, etc., leaving little scope for airing commercial programmes to bring in more revenue through advertisements, like private channels? Part (c) of my question is, why should not the Government impose on all private TV channels, a minimum stipulated transmission time for the coverage of social welfare programmes and for rural coverage?

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD : Sir, as far as the first part of his question is concerned, the Prasar Bharti has conveyed to us that they are already engaged in the whole process of expansion and development of the existing Doordarshan facility in the country. As a part of the Tenth Five Year Plan, a big amount of Rs. 319 crore has been earmarked only for the development of the programme content and an amount of Rs. 100 crore has been earmarked for upgradation of studio facility, new equipment, etc. OQOut of these, in Karnataka alone, approximately an amount of Rs. 25 crore is going 1o be expended on improvement of the content programme facility and about Rs. 10-11 crore are going to be spent on upgradation of studio equipment. As far as your two interlinked ‘b’ and ‘c’ parts of the question are concerned, as a public broadcaster, Doordarshan Prasar Bhartt Radio have a commitment and the commitment is that they shall not join the naked race for commerce and revenue only; they shall emphasise upon the public character which is enjoyed by the Prasar Bhartt Act. Yes, your point is very well taken that we need to improve the social content further. We are doing health programme, education programme, etc. We have held the Gyan Darshan programme. All these are going on. In addition to that, even at the local level, the regional channels are supplementing. Therefore, this is an ongoing process. Yes, as 2 Minister in the Government of India, we are only urging upon them the need to become more professional and competitive,
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SHRI K. B. KRISHNA MURTHY : Sir, there was a proposal to license private operators to set up and operate short range frequency radio transmission centres in rural remote areas with thematic and administrative control of the Government. Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister how far this proposal is going to bridge the gap and what is the response of the private operators to this proposal.

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD : Sir, as far as involvement of private players in the radio revolution is concerned, we have already an FM channel which is going quite well. The first phase has had certain hiccups, but they are picking up. All the channels have been open. In addition to that, we always feel that radio, as a tool of education and as a weapon of knowledge expansion, has to play a very crucial role. Therefore, we have come up with a concept of ‘community radio’ wherein an educational institution, recommended by the State Government or the Government of India, can apply for ‘community radio’ in the iocal set-up. This is an ongoing process. On behalf of the Government, I wish to assure the hon. Member that we are quite committed to usher in a radio revolution in the country.
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SHRIMAT] BIMBA RAIKAR : Sir, now they are having programme production centres only in Bangalore and Gulbarga. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether he would consider setting up of programme production centres at Mangalore and Dharwad because there are different cultures and different languages.

MR. CHAIRMAN : You put your question. Let him reply.

SHRIRAVI SHANK AR PRASAD : Sir, as far as this specific query regarding Mangalore and Dharwad is concerned, I will get the matter examined.

MR. CHAIRMAN ; Next question, Q. No. 603.

SHRIMATI BIMBA RAIKAR : Sir, [ have put only part of my question.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question, Q. No. 603.

* 603 [The questioner (Shri Ekanath K. Thakpur) was absent. for answer vide page infra 35-36.]

Health care cost

*604. SHRI SURESH PACHOURI: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

{a.) whether the escalating health care cost is causing indebtedness among rural poor ;

{b} if so, the magnitude of increase in the health care cost during the last decade;, and

(¢) how Government propose to ensure that the poorer segments of the population are able to access health services required by them at reasonable cost?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (SHRI A. RAJA) : (a) to (¢) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Different studfes and surveys indicate that escalating health care costs is one of the reasons for indebtedness, especially among the rural poor.
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